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Development Application Report No. D75/25

Subject: 21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford (DA/1150/2025)

Executive Summary LO

Proposal: Retention of unauthorised works to permit the use of an 11 room co-living Q
development, including partial demolition and construction to create new LO
rooms and three ensuite bathrooms N

Ward: West Ward D

Applicant: Ms A Hu

Owner: Mr W M Kwan & Mr W Kwan

Cost of works: $27,500.00

Reason for referral: The development contravenes the development standard for Lot size,

communal living areas and communal open space by more than 10%

Recommendation

That the RLPP refuses consent under Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979, as amended, to Development Application No. DA/1150/2025 for the retention of
unauthorised works to permit the use of an 11 room co-living development, including partial
demolition and construction to create new rooms and three ensuite bathrooms at No. 21 Forsyth
Street, Kingsford, for the following reasons:

1. Pursuant to Clause 2.3 of RLEP 2012, the proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of
the R3 Medium Density Zone in that it does not complement the desired future built form
outcomes of the locality, does not have a high amenity and protect the amenity of residents,

is inconsistent with the Councilds strategic pl
and does not facilitate a high standard of urban design.

2. Pursuant to Clause 4.6 of RLEP 2012, the Applicant has failed to submit a written request
to vary the Car Parking Rate, Landscaping or room size development standards under the
SEPP (Housing) 2021. The Applicant has failed demonstrate that the proposed non-
compliances are unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has
failed to demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
variation to the development standards.

3. Pursuant to Section 68(2)(c) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal does not provide
sufficient communal living areas (nil provided). The submitted Clause 4.6 Assessment is
not supported.

4. Pursuant to Section 68(2)(d) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal does not provide
sufficient communal open space. The submitted Clause 4.6 Assessment is not supported.

5. Pursuant to Section 69(1)(b)(ii) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the suitability of the site for
the proposed development as not been adequately demonstrated as the site does not
comply with the relevant lot size development standard. The submitted Clause 4.6
Assessment is not supported.

6. Pursuant to Section 68 (2) (e) and (f) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal has not

provided sufficient car parking or landscaping.

7. Pursuant to Section 69 (1)(a)(i) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal has not provided
sufficient room sizes.
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8. Pursuant to Section 69(1)(d), (f), and (h) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal has not
provided an appropriate workspace for the manager, sufficient kitchen size or adequate
bicycle and motorcycle parking.

9. Pursuant to Section 69(2) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal:

a. Does not provide sufficient setback to Middle Street.
b. Does not provide sufficient solar access to a communal living area.
c. Is not of a compatible design for the desired future character of the precinct.

10. The BCA/NCC non-compliances, including unsafe stairways, lack of compliant handrails,
unmarked glazing, and inadequate natural light to several rooms are not supported.

11. A full and robust assessment of the proposal cannot be completed as insufficient
information has been submitted relating to Acoustic impacts and the provision of clear as-
built plans.

12. Pursuant to the provisions of section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, the likely impacts from the Application as detailed in this report are
considered unacceptable.

13. Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) of Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the
Subject Site is not considered suitable for the proposed development and has not
demonstrated that it is capable of facilitating the extent of development sought.

Attachment/s:

Nil
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Subject Site

Submissions received

North

Locality Plan

1. Executive summary
The application is referred to the Randwick Local Planning Panel (RLPP) as:

i The development contravenes the development standard for Lot size, communal living areas
and communal open space by more than 10%.

Note: A summary of the submission period will be provided to the panel via an addendum
assessment report considering the outcome of the notification period as a part of the staff
recommendation.

The proposal seeks development consent for the retention of unauthorised works to permit the use
of an 11 room co-living development, including partial demolition and construction to create new
rooms and three ensuite bathrooms.

Council s <compliance team investigated the
community. On 03 April 2025, a Notice of Intention was issued to the property owner, noting that:

A recent inspection of the subject premises has been carried out by a Council officer which
has identified that the premises are being used for the purposes of a boarding house without
obtaining the prior development consent from Council.

The works were said to include:

1 Installation of partition walls to the ground floor dining/living space to create a bedroom with
ensuite

1 Creation of additional bedroom and ensuite accessed from the existing ground floor dining
room and situated beneath the first-floor rumpus room
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f
f

Installation of partition walls to the first-floor rumpus room to create a bedroom with ensuite
Installation of partition walls in the garage to create a bathroom and conversion of the
garage to a bedroom

On 11 July 2025, Council issued an Order, requiring:

1.

stop using the subject premises for the purposes of a boarding house including reversion
of the garage to its intended use, and

demolish and remove the unauthorised partition walls to the ground floor dining/living
space; demolish or remove the unauthorised ensuite in the additional bedroom accessed
from the existing ground floor dining room and cease using the space as a bedroom;
demolish or remove the unauthorised partition walls to the first-floor rumpus room; and
demolish or remove the unauthorised partition walls and bathroom in the garage.

The applicant then proceeded to lodge the subject development application to seek approval for the
unauthorised works.

The key issues associated with the proposal relate to:

1

2

Non-compliance with Lot Size, Communal Living Areas and Communal Open Space
Development Standards. The Clause 4.6 variation requests are inadequate and are not
supported by Council.

The proposal has not provided Clause 4.6 variation requests for:
o Non-compliant Car Parking (inaccurate parking assessment, quoting the incorrect
number of rooms).
o0 Non-compliant Landscaping

No manager workspace/room provided in accordance with Section 69(1)(d)

Extensive BCA/NCC non-compliances, including unsafe stairways, lack of compliant
handrails, unmarked glazing, and inadequate natural light to several rooms.

Absence of an acoustic report, preventing assessment of internal and external noise
impacts.

The cumulative effect of the above resulting in substandard amenity and inconsistency with
the R3 Medium Density Residential zone.

Uncl ear as buil't pl ans and wunauthorised
storage to be removed and backfill edo.

Site Description and Locality

The subject site is known as 21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP
34717. The site is 335.1m?, is regular in shape and has a 10.06m frontage to Forsyth Street to the
West. The site is a corner allotment and has a secondary street frontage to Middle Street to the
south (being 33.53m in length). The Northern side boundary is 33.53m and the eastern rear
boundary is 10.06m.

The site contains a two-storey brick rendered and timber residence with a parapet and metal roof.
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Figure 1: Aerial Imagery of 21 Forsyth Street (Source: NearMap 2025)

The site is mostly flat across the Forsyth Street (western) frontage. The site significantly slopes up
from the western frontage to the eastern rear boundary. From RL 31.04 to RL 35.73, being an
increase of 4.69m.
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Figure 4: Southern Side Facade of 21 Forsyth Street (Source: Council)
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21 Fc
Kingsford NS

Figure 6: Shared Laundry (Source: Council)
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Figure 7: Identification Survey Plan (Source: Applicant)
Surrounding development includes:
North

177 19 Forsyth Street.

Figure 8: 17 - 19 Forsyth Street, Kingsford (Source: Domain 2017)
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East

28 Middle Street

Figure 9: 28 Middle Street, Kingsford (Source: Realestate.com.au)
3. Relevant history

DA/352/2020 sought approval for Demolition of existing structures, construction of a new boarding
house containing thirty-two (32) rooms (16 x single rooms; 16 x double rooms (including an onsite

manager s room)), and basement car parking dor

and seven (7) bicycles under the provisions of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable
Rental Housing) 2009. (Integrated Development (Variation to Height). Approval for this application
is also required by Water NSW. This was refused on 31 October 2022.

CDC/315/2022 for Alterations and additions to existing dwelling and construction of proposed
outbuilding. AC CDC No0.22622/01. This was approved on 16 September 2022.

4, Proposal
The proposal seeks development consent for Retention of unauthorised works to permit the use of
an 11 room co-living development, including partial demolition and construction to create new rooms
and three ensuite bathrooms.
Specifically, the proposal seeks:
Ground Floor

- Conversion of kitchen to be communal for the purposes of co-living. Creation of a communal

laundry within a shared bathroom.

- Unauthorised works to create an addition room (104) and ensuite where the living room
was approved

- Converting the dining area to a O0foyer/sitti
- AExi stifhposulmarea storage t o hiteis unadearowhatdhisa nd

D75/25

S eV

ng
bac

consists of and what it is currently being used for. Accor di ngCrdationd@ounci |

additional bedroom and ensuite accessed from the existing ground floor dining
room and situated beneath the first -fl oor rumpus roomo

First Floor

- Conversion of rumpus into a room (205)
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- Enclosure of the rear terrace into ensuite with the installation of window.
- Reconfigured entrance at the rear
- AFoyer/sitting areabo

Outbuilding
- Conversion of garage to a room (301) with an ensuite

- Conversion of gym to a room (302)
- Removal of carparking

Ancillary/ Exterior
- Conversion of front porch to a planter box.
- Creation of Outdoor Communal Open Space.
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Figure 10: Proposed Site Plan (Source: Applicant)

EXISTING SUB-FLOOR STORAGE
TO BE REMOVED AND BACKFILLED

< > EXISTING AS-BUILT GROUND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1: 100

Figure 11: Proposed and as-built ground floor plan (Source: Applicant)

Page 10




Randwick Local Planning Panel (Electronic) meeting 11 December 2025

| . accessslE
7 RoOMBaz

ROOM 204
2w |

LTI

>
£ T [
3 3 ot T
g ot s COO oo | 7] gmaeiote ]
f L 4 1
Ao0mM 201
Lo Ens. * For 215500 -
SITTING AREA . OUTBOOR COMMUNAL
s 0 ® : OPENSRACE  §
Aeececeieci
35 e —
: [T ZEs
I | | 42 PR BPALE.
L J .

< : EXISTING AS-BUILT FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 12 100

Figure 12: Existing and as-built first floor plan (Source: Applicant)
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Figure 13: Southern Elevation (Source: Applicant)

2 NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: | : 100

D75/25

Figure 14: Northern Elevation (Source: Applicant)
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Figure 15: Outbuilding elevations (Source: Applicant)
5. Notification

The owners of adjoining and likely affected neighbouring properties were notified of the proposed
development in accordance with the Randwick Community Engagement Strategy.

Due to the clear non-compliances with the proposal, concerns for potential occupant safety, and the
compliance investigations undertaken, the assessment has been prioritised, meaning that the
notification period has not concluded.

A addendum assessment report will be provided to the Randwick Local Planning Panel members
advising of any submissions received (as well as a response to any points raised) during the
submission period, which concludes on 05 December 2025 and will also be made publicly available
prior to the meeting on the 11" December 2025 in accordance the Panel operational guidelines.

6. Relevant Environment Planning Instruments

6.1. SEPP (Housing) 2021

Chapter 31 Diverse Housing i Co-Living Housing

Chapter 3, Part 3 of the Housing SEPP relates to development for the purpose of co-living housing.
An assessment of the proposal against the relevant standards is provided in the table below.

Section | Design Criteria | Proposal | Compliance
Part 3: Co-living housing

67 Co-living housing may be carried out on certain land with consent
Development for the purposes of co- Residential Flat Buildings | Complies.
living housing may be carried out with | are permitted with
consent on land in a zone in which development consent
development for the purposes of co- under RLEP 2012 in the
living housing is permitted under R3 Zone. Co-living is
another environmental planning therefore permitted with
instrument, or development for the development consent on
purposes of residential flat buildings or | the land.

shop top housing is permitted under
Chapter 5 or another environmental
planning instrument.
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Section | Design Criteria | Proposal | Compliance
68 Non-discretionary development standardsd the Act, s 4.15
(2) The following are non-discretionary development standards in relation to
development for the purposes of co-living housingd
(a) for developmentin a zone in which | The Maximum Floor Unclear 1
residential flat buildings are Space Ratio permitted (proposed for
permittedd a floor space ratio that is under the RLEP 2012 is backfill)
not more thand 0.75:1.
(i) the maximum permissible floor
space ratio for residential An additional 10% would
accommodation on the land, and enable 0.825:1.
(ii) an additional 10% of the maximum
permissible floor space ratio if the The proposed FSR is
additional floor space is used only for 0.769:1. However, it is
the purposes of co-living housing, unclear whether the
scheme is compliant due
to concerns regarding the
use of the existing
subfloor area.
(c) for co-living housing containing The proposed co-living No.
more than 6 private roomsd development contains 11
(i) atotal of at least 30m2 of rooms.
communal living area plus at least a
further 2m2 for each private room in Therefore, the required
excess of 6 private rooms, and communal living area is
(i) minimum dimensions of 3m for 40m?2.
each communal living area,
The proposed communal
living area is 0m2 (nil).
(d) communal open spacesd 20% of the site area is No.
(i) with a total area of at least 20% of (335.1*0.2) = 67.02m2,
the site area, and
(i) each with minimum dimensions of | 24m2 has been provided.
3m,
(e) unless a relevant planning The development is within | No.
instrument specifies a lower numberd an accessible area, being
(i) for development onland in an approx. 350m to
accessible aread 0.2 parking spaces Kingsford Light Rail
for each private room, or Station.
(ii) otherwised 0.5 parking spaces for
each private room, For a development
containing 11 rooms, 2.2
car parking spaces are
requried.
No Spaces have been
provided, and no clause
4.6 variation request has
been submitted.
(f) for development on land in Zone The minimum landscape No.
R2 Low Density Residential or Zone requirements are derived
R3 Medium Density Residentiald the from the C2 1 Medium
minimum landscaping requirements for | Density DCP, requiring
multi dwelling housing under a 50% of the site area to be
relevant planning instrument, landscaped open space.
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Section

Design Criteria

Proposal

Compliance

21.6% is proposed.

69

Standards for co-living housing

(1) Development consent must not be granted for development for the purposes of

co-living housing unless the consent aut

hority is satisfied thatd

(a) each private room has a floor Measurements of the No.

area, excluding an area, if any, used rooms is shown in the key

for the purposes of private kitchen or issues section, many of

bathroom facilities, that is not more the rooms are too small.

than 25m2 and not less thand

(i) for a private room intended to be

used by a single occupantd 12m2, or

(i) otherwised 16m2, and

(b) the minimum lot size for the co- The lot size is 335.1m?, No.

living housing is not less thand which is a variation of

(i) for development on land in Zone 464.9m?2.

R2 Low Density Residentiald 600m2,

or The Clause 4.6 variation

(i) for development on other landd is not supported.

800m2, and

(d) the co-living housing will contain No workspace has been No.

an appropriate workspace for the provided.

manager, either within the communal

living area or in a separate space, and

(f) adequate bathroom, laundry and A 9m2 communal kitchen | No.

kitchen facilities will be available within | for the use of 11 rooms is

the co-living housing for the use of considered undersized.

each occupant, and

(g) each private room will be used by Rooms are said to be Yes.

no more than 2 occupants, and single occupancy on the
architectural plans.

(h) the co-living housing will include No motorcycle or bicycle No.

adequate bicycle and motorcycle
parking spaces.

parking has been shown.

(2) Development consent must not be granted for development for the purposes of

co-living housing unless the consent aut

hority considers whetherd

(a) the front, side and rear setbacks The setbacks for multi- Not
for the co-living housing are not less dwelling housing are supported.
thand outlined in the Randwick
(i) for development on land in Zone Development Control
R2 Low Density Residential or Zone Plan, Part C2.
R3 Medium Density Residentiald the
minimum setback requirements for The frontage width is
multi dwelling housing under a 10.06m. Therefore, it is
relevant planning instrument, or considered on merit.
The built form was
already approved,
however, the conversion
to co-living is not
supported.
(b) if the co-living housing has at least | The proposal is two N/A.

3 storeysd the building will comply
with the minimum building separation
distances specified in the Apartment
Design Guide, and

stories.
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Section | Design Criteria Proposal Compliance
(c) atleast 3 hours of direct solar There is no communal No.
access will be provided between 9am | living area.
and 3pm at mid-winter in at least 1
communal living area, and
(f) the design of the building will be The precinct is No.
compatible withd undergoing transition.

(i) the desirable elements of the The proposal does not

character of the local area, or align with the desired

(ii) for precincts undergoing future character of the

transitiond the desired future precinct, noting the

character of the precinct. numerous non-
compliances with the Co-
Living development
standards. Approving this
use would set an
undesirable precedent.

70 No Subdivision
Development consent must not be No subdivision is N/A.
granted for the subdivision of co-living | proposed.
housing into separate lots.

6.2. SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022

No Basix Certificate is required for Co-Living development.

6.3. SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021

Chapter 2 of the SEPP applies to the proposal and subject site. The aims of this Chapter are:

(a) to protect the biodiversity values of trees and other vegetation in non-rural areas of
the State, and
(b) to preserve the amenity of non-rural areas of the State through the preservation of
trees and other vegetation.

The proposed development does not involve the removal of any vegetation (including any trees).

6.4. SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

Chapter 4 - Remediation of Land

The provisions of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP require Council to consider the likelihood that
the site has previously been contaminated and to address the methods necessary to remediate

the site.

The subject site has only previously been used for residential purposes and as such is unlikely to
contain any contamination. The nature and location of the proposed development, including a
change of use, retention of building works and proposed building works are unlikely to contain
contamination.

The

wor ks

relating to t

future application.

he fAexisting

6.5. Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012 (LEP)

subf

On 18 August 2023, the Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) formally notified the LEP
amendment (amendment No. 9) updating the Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012, and the
updated LEP commenced on 1 September 2023. As the subject application was lodged on or after

oor
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1 September 2023, the provisions of RLEP 2012 (Amendment No. 9) are applicable to the proposed
development, and the proposal shall be assessed against the updated RLEP 2012.

The site is zoned Residential R3 Medium Density under Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012
and the proposal is permissible with consent.

The proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of the zone in that the proposed activity and built
form will not protect the amenity of the local residents.

The following development standards in the RLEP 2012 apply to the proposal:

Clause Development Proposal Compliance
Standard (Yes/No)

Cl 4.4: Floor space ratio (max) 0.75:1 0.769:1 No. i Refer
to
assessment
above.
Compliant
with Co-
living bonus.
Cl 4.3: Building height (max) 9.5m. 7.85m Yes.

The CDC approval (CDC/315/2022) had an approved FSR of 0.67:1 (226m? of GFA).

The applicants GFA calculations show a GFA of 257.63m?, which equates to an FSR of 0.769:1,
which exceeds the RLEP. However, the proposal will align with the 10% bonus afforded for Co-
living development. Refer to detailed assessment above.

GFA LEGEND

!_ - —I [ usable Ficor Area
= | —g
T \ / = EXISTING FLOOR AREA
SITE AREA nT2mt
' = FSR ALLOWED INRDCP 2012 | 0.75:4 [252.0 m
|_ __J CDC APPROVED GFA 226 m"

NAME AREA
(GROUND FLOOR 109.72 m|
FIRST FLOOR 104.17 m*|
[OUTBUILDING 43.74 m|
TOTAL 257,63 m*

ROOM SCHEDULE

SEPP (Housing) 2021 - Part 3 Co-living housing

|_ I MAX. ALLOWED ROOM AREA 25m*

1 Y N MIN. ALLOWED ROOM AREA 12m*
| l NAME AREA OCCUPANCY
F \ 1 ! ROOM 101 12 v SINGLE
o |
|
|
P |

ROOM 102 1300 SINGLE
ROOM 103 14 SINGLI

ROOM 104 12 7] SINGLI

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Figure 16: Applicants GFA Calculations (Source: Applicant)

The building height is RL 39.25 (Approved Roof RL) T RL 31.4 (lowest NGL) = 7.85m.

6.5.1. Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards
The non-compliances with the development standards are discussed in section 7 below.

7. Clause 4.6 exception to a development standard
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The proposal seeks to vary the following development standards contained

Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021:

within the State

Clause Development Proposed Proposed
Proposal S o
Standard variation variation
(%)

Cl. 68 (2)(c) Minimum 40m? 0m?2 40 m? 100%.

Communal Living Area

Cl. 68 (2)(d) Minimum 67.02m? 24m? 43.33m? 64%

Communal Open Space

Cl. 69 (1)(b) (2) Minimum 800m? 335.1m? 464.9m? 58%

Lot Size

The NSW Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) made amendments to clause 4.6 of the
Standard Instrument which commenced on 1 November 2023. The changes aim to simplify clause
4.6 and provide certainty about when and how development standards can be varied.

Clause 4.6 of RLEP 2012: Exception to a Development Standard relevantly states:

3. Development consent must not be granted to development that contravenes a development
standard unless the consent authority is satisfied the applicant has demonstrated that:
(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the

circumstances, and

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention of
the development standard

Pursuant to section 35B(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, a

development application for development that proposes to contravene a development standard
must be accompanied by a document (also known as a written request) that sets out the grounds
on which the applicant seeks to demonstrate the matters of clause 4.6(3).

As part

of t he

c |

ause

4.6

reform t

he

requirement t

a variation to a development standard was removed from the provisions of clause 4.6, and therefore
the concurrence of the Planning Secretary is no longer required. Furthermore, clause 4.6 of the
Standard Instrument no longer requires the consent authority to be satisfied that the proposed
development shall be in the public interest and consistent with the zone objectives as consideration
of these matters are required under sections 4.15(1)(a) and (e) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, and clause 2.3 of RLEP 2012 accordingly.

Clause 4.6(3) establishes the preconditions that must be satisfied before a consent authority can
exercise the power to grant development consent for development that contravenes a development

standard.

1. The applicant has demonstrated that compliance with the development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.

Chief Justice Preston in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC
118 reinforces his previous decision In Wehbe v Pittwater Council [2007] NSWLEC 827 where
he identified five commonly invoked ways of establishing that compliance with a development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case. The most common
is to demonstrate that the objectives of the development standard are achieved
notwithstanding non-compliance with the standard.

justify contravening the development standard.

The applicant has demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to

Chief Justice Preston in Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018]

NSWLEC 118 reinforces the previous decision

Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 r egar di ng

how to

det er mi

in Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield

ne
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whet her
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request has demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard.

The grounds relied on by the applicant in their wri
groundso by their natur e. Chi ef Justice Preston
fifenvironment al planningd is not detfetornhedupjecbut woul d

matter, scope and purpose of the EPA Act, including the objects in s1.3 of the EPA Act.

Chief Justice Preston at [24] notes that there here are two respects in which the written request
needs to be fAsufficiento.

1. The written request must focus on the aspect or element of the development that
contravenes the development standard, not the development as a whole (i.e. The
written request must justify the contravention of the development standard, not simply
promote the benefits of carrying out the development as a whole); and

2. The written request must demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental planning
grounds to justify contravening the development standard. In Four2Five Pty Ltd v
Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90 at [31] Judge Pain confirmed that the term
6sufficientd did not suggest a | ow bar, rat her
address sufficient environmental planning grounds to satisfy the consent authority.

Additionally, in WZSydney Pty Ltd v Ku-ring-gai Municipal Council [2023] NSWLEC 1065,

Commissioner Dickson at [78] notes that the avoidance of impacts may constitute sufficient
environment al planning grounds fas it promotes #fg
environment o, one of the objectives otfmustbee EPA Act
specific to the non-compliance to justify the breach (WZSydney Pty Ltd at [78]).

The approach to determining a clause 4.6 request as summarised by Preston CJ in Initial Action

Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council [2018] NSWLEC 118, has been used in the following

assessment of whether the matters in Clause 4.6(3) have been satisfied for each contravention of

a devel opment standar d. The assessment and consider a
documented below in accordance with clause 4.6(4) of RLEP 2012.

7.1. Exception to the Minimum Communal Living Area development standard (Cl 68(2)(c)) of
the SEPP (Housing) 2021.

The applicantés written justification for the depart
contained in Appendix 2.

1. Has t he applicantéds written request demonstrate
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the

case?

The applicantds written request seeks to justify t

Living Area development standard by demonstrating that compliance is unreasonable or
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case because the relevant objectives of the standard
are still achieved.

There are no objectives relating specifically to the communal living area standard, however,
any underlying objective, in this case the principles of the Housing SEPP policy, would be
considered relevant in terms of enabling co-living development. The principles of the policy
stipulated in clause 3 are:

(a) enabling the development of diverse housing types, including purpose-built rental
housing,
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(b) encouraging the development of housing that will meet the needs of more vulnerable
members of the community, including very low to moderate income households,
seniors and people with a disability,

(c) ensuring new housing development provides residents with a reasonable level of
amenity,

(d) promoting the planning and delivery of housing in locations where it will make good
use of existing and planned infrastructure and services,

(e) minimising adverse climate and environmental impacts of new housing development,

(f) reinforcing the importance of designing housing in a way that reflects and enhances
its locality,

(g) supporting short-term rental accommodation as a home-sharing activity and
contributor to local economies, while managing the social and environmental impacts
from this use,

(h) mitigating the loss of existing affordable rental housing.

The applicant 6s wr i tdeneonstrgtedthattthese obecives i®satisfieceby kRoingt o
that:

The proposed co-living development is considered to be consistent with these principles. The
proposed co-living housing will provide for greater housing diversity in a growing area, that will meet
the needs of households in need of less expensive housing as co-living rooms are often inherently
more affordable than renting a self-contained dwelling due to their generally smaller unit sizes,
inability to be owner occupied, and shared cooking and laundry facilities. No existing affordable
housing is being reduced, and the new proposal does not impact any adverse climate or
environmental impacts.

Council assessment:
There is no evidence that these rooms will be affordable. The development does not provide

sufficient amenity for residents, noting the non-compliant communal living area, outdoor space,
room size, natural light and other issues noted in the report. The objectives have not been met, the

D75/25

applicantds assessment is not supported. The applic

and justified against the objectives.

Assessing of f:i clemr 6cso colmneeinan, t he a methdequatetyt 6 s
demonstrated that compliance with the Communal Living Area development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case.

Wr i

2. Has the applicantés written request demonstrated

planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard?

The applicantés written reqguest seeks to demonst

planning grounds to justify contravening the Communal Living Area development standard as
follows:

For the reasons detailed throughout this report, it is considered there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify a variation to the communal living area development
standard.

Council assessment:
There are no environmental planning grounds to support this variation. The request has not

identified any suitable reasons why Council should accept a variation to the development
standard. The request does not focus on communal living areas.
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Assessing offilomecdsncd ammemt t he approiadeguatelp s wr i tt en
demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening
the development standard.

Conclusion

On the basis of the above assessment, it is considered that the requirements of Clause 4.6(3) have
not been satisfied and that development consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes the Communal Living Area development standard.

7.2.Exception to the Communal Open Space Development Standard (Clause 68 (2(d)) of the
SEPP (Housing) 2021.

1. Has the applicantdéds written request demonstrated th
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case?

The applicantds written request seeks to justify t
Open Space development standard by demonstrating that compliance is unreasonable or

unnecessary in the circumstances of the case because the relevant objectives of the standard

are still achieved.

There are no objectives relating specifically to the Communal Open Space standard, however,
any underlying objective, in this case the principles of the Housing SEPP policy, would be
considered relevant in terms of enabling boarding house development. The principles of the
policy stipulated in clause 3 are:

(a) enabling the development of diverse housing types, including purpose-built rental
housing,

(b) encouraging the development of housing that will meet the needs of more vulnerable
members of the community, including very low to moderate income households,
seniors and people with a disability,

(c) ensuring new housing development provides residents with a reasonable level of
amenity,

(d) promoting the planning and delivery of housing in locations where it will make good
use of existing and planned infrastructure and services,

(e) minimising adverse climate and environmental impacts of new housing development,

() reinforcing the importance of designing housing in a way that reflects and enhances
its locality,

(g) supporting short-term rental accommodation as a home-sharing activity and
contributor to local economies, while managing the social and environmental impacts
from this use,

(h) mitigating the loss of existing affordable rental housing.

The applicant 6s wr i tdeneonstrgtethatithese obectives i®satisfedby koingt o
that:

The proposed co-living development is considered to be consistent with these principles. The
proposed co-living housing will provide for greater housing diversity in a growing area, that will meet
the needs of households in need of less expensive housing as co-living rooms are often inherently
more affordable than renting a self-contained dwelling due to their generally smaller unit sizes,
inability to be owner occupied, and shared cooking and laundry facilities. No existing affordable
housing is being reduced, and the new proposal does not impact any adverse climate or
environmental impacts.

Councils Assessment:
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There is no evidence that these rooms will be affordable. The development does not provide

sufficient amenity for residents, noting the non-compliant communal living area, outdoor space,

room size, natural light and other issues noted in the report. The objectives have not been met, the
applicantdéds assessment is not supported. The applic
and justified against the objectives.

LO
2. Has the applicantdés written request demonstr at(s\p
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard? ~~

LO
The applicantoés written request seeks to demolhst
planning grounds to justify contravening the communal open space development standard as D

follows:

For the reasons detailed throughout this report, it is considered there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify a variation to the communal open space
development standard.

Council assessment:

There are no environmental planning grounds to support this variation. The request has not
identified any suitable reasons why Council should accept a variation to the development
standard. The request does not focus on communal open space.

Assessing offilonecdsncd ammemt the approiadeguatelp s wr i tt
demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening
the development standard.

Conclusion

On the basis of the above assessment, it is considered that the requirements of Clause 4.6(3) have
not been satisfied and that development consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes the Communal Open Space development standard.

7.3. Exception to the Minimum lot size development standard (Clause 69(1)(b)(2)) of the SEPP
(Housing) 2021.

1. Has the applicantdés written request demonstrated
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case?

The applicantédés written request seeks to justify
development standard (Section 69 (1)(b)(ii) of the Housing SEPP) by demonstrating that

compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case because the

relevant objectives of the standard are still achieved.

It is considered the applicant has not properly formulated their argument for the Lot Size
Variation. Council considers that instead of using the SEPP (Housing) 2021 Obijectives, the
applicant should have also utilised the RLEP 2012 Lot Size Objectives, as detailed below.
The applicants Clause 4.6 is not specific to the Lot size variation and has been copied from
the other inadequate requests outlined above.

There are no stated objectives pertaining to section 69(1)(b)(ii) of the Housing SEPP. The
objectives of clause 4.1 Minimum lot size under Randwick Local Environmental Plan 2012
(RLEP 2012) are considered a suitable baseline for assessment in the context of the
proposed minimum lot size variation. The objectives and proposal responses are provided
below:

(@) to minimise any likely adverse impact of subdivision and development on the amenity of
neighbouring properties
Council Assessment: the proposal will have unreasonable amenity impacts on neighbouring
properties:
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- No parking has been provided, when 2 spaces are required under the control framework.
- No acoustic report has been provided.

(b) to ensure that lot sizes allow development to be sited to protect natural or cultural features,
including heritage items, and to retain special features such as trees and views.

Council Assessment: the proposal does not have adequate landscaped area or communal open
spaces.

(c) to ensure that lot sizes are able to accommodate development that is suitable for its
purpose.

Council Assessment: This is vitally important as the lot size is not large enough to support this
development, particularly because the built form already exists and there are no meaningful
changes to improve the amenity of the development. The proposal does not meet the standards in
the following areas:

- Carparking, bicycle and motorcycle parking

- Communal Open Space

- Communal living spaces

- Landscaped area

- The laundry and kitchen are undersized, there is no manager workspace
- Many of the room sizes are non-compliant and undersized.

2. Has t he applicant és written request demonstrat

environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard?

The applicantédés written request seeks to demonstra

planning grounds to justify contravening the Minimum Lot Size development standard as
follows:

For the reasons detailed throughout this report, it is considered there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify a variation to the minimum lot size development
standard.

The clause 4.6 has addressed incorrect objectives and has also not focused on any
Environmental Planning Grounds to justify the variation to the Minimum Lot Size Development
Standard.

Assessing offilomecdscd aminemt t he ap proiadeguatelp
demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening
the development standard.

Conclusion

On the basis of the above assessment, it is considered that the requirements of Clause 4.6(3) have
not been satisfied and that development consent must not be granted for development that
contravenes the Minimum Lot Size development standard.

Overall assessment of the Clause 4.6 Variation Reguests:

In general, the three variation requests:

- Do not detail the impacts, such as:
o0 How will the absence of communal open space or communal living areas affect
residential amenity.
- Have not considered how reconfiguration could result in compliance or an improved
outcome.
- Do notinclude a quantitative assessment or evidence.
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8. Development control plans and policies
8.1. Randwick Comprehensive DCP 2013

The DCP provisions are structured into two components: objectives and controls. The objectives
provide the framework for assessment under each requirement and outline key outcomes that a
development is expected to achieve. The controls contain both numerical standards and qualitative
provisions. Any proposed variations from the controls may be considered only where the applicant
successfully demonstrates that an alternative solution could result in a more desirable planning and
urban design outcome.

9. Environmental Assessment

The site has been inspected and the application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.15
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, as amended.

Section 4. 15 | Comments
Considerati on

Section 4.15 (1)(@)()) T | See discussion in sections 6 & 7 and key issues below.
Provisions of any

environmental planning

instrument

Section  4.15(1)(a)(ii) T | Nil.

Provisions of any draft

environmental planning

instrument

Section  4.15(1)(a)(iii) T | The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and controls of the
Provisions of any | Randwick Comprehensive DCP 2013. See table in sections 6 & 7

development control plan and the discussion in key issues below.

Section 4.15(1)(a)(iiia) T | Not applicable.
Provisions of any Planning
Agreement or draft
Planning Agreement

Section 4.15(1)(a)(iv) T | The relevant clauses of the Regulations have been satisfied.
Provisions of the
regulations

Section 4.15(1)(b) i The | The environmental impacts of the proposed development on the
likely impacts of the | natural and built environment have been addressed in this report.
development, including
environmental impacts on | The proposed development is consistent with the dominant
the natural and built | residential character in the locality.

environment and social and
economic impacts in the | The proposal will not result in detrimental social or economic
locality impacts on the locality.

Section 4.15(1)(c) i The | The site is located in close proximity to local services and public
suitability of the site for the | transport. The site has sufficient area to accommodate the
development proposed land use and associated structures. Therefore, the site
is considered suitable for the proposed development.

Section 4.15(1)(d) 7 Any | Provided within addendum  assessment report and
submissions made in | recommendation.

accordance with the EP&A
Act or EP&A Regulation

Section 4.15(1)(e) i The | The proposal promotes the objectives of the zone and will not result
public interest in any significant adverse environmental, social or economic
impacts on the locality. Accordingly, the proposal is considered to
be in the public interest.
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9.1. Discussion of key issues

Inadequate Room sizes

As shown in the figures below, the room sizes are less than 12m2. The rooms are also poorly
configured, with multiple rooms containing unsuitable spaces, such as narrow corridors. No Clause
4.6 variation request has been provided to vary the requirements of the Housing SEPP 2021.

EXISTING SUB-FLOOR STORAGE
TO BE REMOVED AND BACKFILLED

*,EXISTING AS-BUILT GROUND FLOOR PLAN
— SCALE:1:100

Figure 17: Room sizes of Ground Floor (Source: Council Markup using scale)

L _b 'j“l‘

gt ||

11.63sqm

N

77 EXISTING AS-BULLT FIRST FLOOR PLAN
N SCALE 1 100

Figure 18: Room sizes of First Floor (Source: Council Markup using scale)

Landscaped Open Space and deep soil

Section 2.2.1 ii) of the C2 (Medium Density Residential) DCP requires: For multi dwelling housing
and attached dwellings, a minimum of 50% of the site area is to be landscaped open space. A
minimum width of 2m of landscaped open space is to be provided

The following items are considered to constitute landscaped open space:

(a) ALandscaped areaodo as defined in RLEP (including
(b) Outdoor recreation areas including communal open space (not located on the roof)

(c) Unroofed swimming pools

(d) Clothes drying areas

(e) Barbecue areas and ancillary structures

(f) Footpaths

(g9) Landscaped podium areas (not more than 1.5m above ground level existing) and water tanks at

ground level

(h) Paved areas
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(i) Areas covered by shading structures that are located at ground level and substantially open on
the side elevations without wall enclosure, such as cabanas, pergolas, canopies and the like but
excluding verandas, balconies and decks (see clause iv) below .

Landscaped open space area excludes:

(a) Areas used for parking

(b) Driveways

(c) Balconies

(d) Rooftop gardens

(e) Areas used for garbage or recycling material
(f) Areas occupied by storage sheds and the like

aisting sefffdcr

Sqam

loaof

xisiir|g sefbodk

Q siqm

Figure 19: Councils Calculation of Landscaped Open Space (Source: Council)

As per the calculation above, the landscaped open space is 72.62m?, which equates to 21.6% of
the overall requirement and falls well short of the required 50% provision.

10. Conclusion

That the application for the retention of unauthorised works to permit the use of an 11 room co-living
development, including partial demolition and construction to create new rooms and (3x) ensuite
bathrooms (Clause 4.6 Variation to Minimum Lot Size, Communal living area and opens space), be
refused for the following reasons:

1. Pursuant to Clause 2.3 of RLEP 2012, the proposal is inconsistent with the objectives of
the R3 Medium Density Zone in that it does not complement the desired future built form
outcomes of the locality, does not have a high amenity and protect the amenity of residents,
is inconsistent withthe Counci |l 6s strategic planning f
and does not facilitate a high standard of urban design.

2. Pursuant to Clause 4.6 of RLEP 2012, the Applicant has failed to submit a written request
to vary the Car Parking Rate, Landscaping or room size development standards under the
SEPP (Housing) 2021. The Applicant has failed demonstrate that the proposed non-
compliances are unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and has
failed to demonstrate that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
variation to the development standards.

3. Pursuant to Section 68(2)(c) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal does not provide
sufficient communal living areas (nil provided). The submitted Clause 4.6 Assessment is
not supported.

4. Pursuant to Section 68(2)(d) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal does not provide
sufficient communal open space. The submitted Clause 4.6 Assessment is not supported.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Pursuant to Section 69(1)(b)(ii) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the suitability of the site for
the proposed development as not been adequately demonstrated as the site does not
comply with the relevant lot size development standard. The submitted Clause 4.6
Assessment is not supported.

Pursuant to Section 68 (2) (e) and (f) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal has not
provided sufficient car parking or landscaping.

Pursuant to Section 69 (1)(a)(i) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal has not provided
sufficient room sizes.

Pursuant to Section 69(1)(d), (f), and (h) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal has not
provided an appropriate workspace for the manager, sufficient kitchen size or adequate
bicycle and motorcycle parking.

Pursuant to Section 69(2) of the SEPP (Housing) 2021, the proposal:

a. Does not provide sufficient setback to Middle Street.
b. Does not provide sufficient solar access to a communal living area.
c. Is not of a compatible design for the desired future character of the precinct.

The BCA/NCC non-compliances, including unsafe stairways, lack of compliant handrails,
unmarked glazing, and inadequate natural light to several rooms are not supported.

A full and robust assessment of the proposal cannot be completed as insufficient
information has been submitted relating to Acoustic impacts and the provision of clear as-
built plans.

Pursuant to the provisions of section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, the likely impacts from the Application as detailed in this report are
considered unacceptable.

Pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) of Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the
Subiject Site is not considered suitable for the proposed development and has not
demonstrated that it is capable of facilitating the extent of development sought.
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Appendix 1: Referrals
1. Internal referral comments:

1.1. Environmental Health
The application does not include an acoustic report. While the site is not immediately adjacent to
major traffic or rail corridors, the conversion from a single dwelling to 11 rooms with 12 residents
represents a significant intensification of use.
An acoustic assessment is important to address potential internal noise transfer between rooms
and communal areas, as well as impacts on neighbouring properties. It should also confirm that
any acoustic treatments proposed will not compromise ventilation requirements under the NCC.
The proponent must provide a report prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant,
demonstrating compliance with AS/NZS 2107 for internal noise levels and outline how ventilation
will be maintained if acoustic measures involve sealed windows.

1.2. Building regulation

Comments:

Rise of storeys 71 2
Classification 1 Class 1b i boarding house.
Type C construction.

Background.

DA/352/2020 i Demolition and construction of new boarding house containing 32
rooms i1 Refused.

CDC/315/2022 1 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling and construction of
proposed outbuilding T Approved by Exclusive Certifiers.

Occupation Certificate 1 Issued by Exclusive Certifiers.

A complaint was received, in March 2025, advising of the building being subdivided and
is operating as a boarding house.

An investigation and inspection by Council 6s
unauthorised works had been carried out and the premises were being used as a
boarding house without prior development consent.

Consequently, a Notice of Intention, dated 3 April 2025, was sent to the owner and
there was an exchange of emails between the respective parties.

The Order, dated 11 July 2025, under Order No 1 and No 3, was sent to the owner (Mr
W Kwan and Mr W Kwan 1 IDA Properties) in relation to the alleged unauthorised use
and the alleged unauthorised building works.

BCA Assessment Report i DA/1150/2025.
An examination of the executive summary for the Assessment Report, prepared by
Alicert dated 9 October 2025, revealed the following works do not comply with the

requirements of the BCA/NCC;

ltemNo 1l 171 The level 1 SOUs that provide entrance to the balconies have full glazed
that are not marked with opaque bands (BCA Clause 8.4.7 1 Visibility of glazing)

Item No 4 T The provision of natural light provided to the following sole occupancy
units is less than 10% of the floor area;
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- Room 104 is 8%
- Room 203 is 6%
- Room 204 is 6%
- Room 205 is 3% (BCA Clause 10.5.1 T Natural light)

Iltem 5 1 There are external single risers in the locations below (see photo) that are
not compliant with this Clause and are deemed to be trip hazards (BCA Clause 11.2.2
i Stairway construction).

ltem6 1 There are no handrails fitted to the stairway to the front ground floor entrance

from Forsyth St. The handrail on the internal stairway does not extend to the first riser

and stops just short of the second riser and is only on one side. Also the b arrier/handrail
on the open side of the stairway is not continuous along the winding risers and goings.

The stairway from the rear exit on Level 1 does not have a handrail that does not a
handrail that extends from the top landing to the bottom landing (BCA Clause 11.3.5
I Handrails).

To summarise, the abovementioned non compliances with the BCA make the current
building unsafe and unhealthy.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Development Application be refused due to the extent of
the non compliances with the requirements of the BCA/NCC make the building unsafe
and unhealthy.

1.3. Development Engineer

In accordance with the SEPP requirements, the proposed Irtbom co-living
development must provide a total of two car spaces (rounded). Prior to its conversion
to co-living, the site included one car space within an internal garage. As part of the
conversion, this garage was repurposed into a ctiving room, resulting in the loss of
the existing car space. Consequently, the development now has a shortfall of two car
spaces. This increase in parking shortfall is not acceptable.
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Appendi x 2: Applicant ds written request
development standard

Communal Open Space
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Clause 4.6 Written Variation Request —

Communal Open Space

21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford

“Change of use to co-living housing with alterations and additions”

24 October 2025

Tuesday Projects | ABN 49 577 661 195 w; www.tuesdayprojects.com.au | m: 0468 535 194 | e: emma@tuesdayprojects.com.au

seeki
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1. BACKGROUND

This Clause 4.6 variation is a written request to vary a development standard to support a development
application for the change of use to co-living housing with alterations and additions at 21 Forsyth Street,
Kingsford. The proposal is in direct response to the growing housing needs of the Kingsford locality.
The design is commensurate in scale, bulk, site coverage, and materiality to the existing approved
dwelling and many of the other dwellings located in the immediate locality.

The proposed works include:

+ Change of use from dwelling house to 11 x room co-living housing;

« Partial demolition of internal and external walls of the main building and outbuilding;

e Construction of new internal and external walls within the main building and outbuilding to
create new rooms including 3 x new ensuite bathrooms; and the

* Retention of most of the existing structures on site.

The proposal is of a reasonable scale and provides a high quality and durable co-living housing
development which will assist to meet the high demand for spacious and functional housing in the
Kingsford locality. The development is commensurate in scale and character with other properties in
the streetscape, generally maintaining the existing approved building envelope. The variation results
in the substantial increase in amenity for the subject site without producing any adverse impacts on
the privacy, views, solar access and overall amenity of surrounding properties.

1.1 Clause 68(2)(d) of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021
Clause 68(2)(d) of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 requires at least 20% of the

site area to be provided as communal open space, with minimum dimensions of 3m.

Less than 20% of the site is communal open space.

1.2 Variation Summary Table

Component Requirement Proposal Variation %
Cl 68(2)(d) Communal | 20% site area | 7% of site area | 64% (43.33sqm)
Open Space (67.44sqm) (24sqm)

21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford | Clause 4.6 Written Variation Request — Communal Open Space 2|
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Environmental Planning Grounds Relied Upon

The term ‘environmental planning grounds' is not defined and may be interpreted with wide scope as
has been the practice of the Land and Environment Court. The environmental planning grounds
supporting variation are outlined as follows.

The development represents a successfully functioning co-living building.

The proposed design features a functional and high quality development, with high levels of amenity
for residents and visitors. There is adequate living area within each of the private rooms, or within the
communal outdoor area which is provided. The communal laundry and kitchen areas also provide the
site with areas for communal socialisation and interaction, in addition to the outdoor communal area

and private rooms.

Providing a communal open space measuring 20% of the site area would reduce the available area
for housing and require the unnecessary demolition of existing built fabric

The existing building footprint does not lend itself to providing 20% site area as open space. If 20%
were to be provided as outdoor communal space, numerous rooms would need to be demolished
which reduces the availability of housing.

The location of the site near high quality open space provides residents with areas for socialisation
and communal activities

There is a reasonable alternative communal outdoor area within parks located a few minutes walking
distance from the site (such as Physics Lawn, Village Green or Shaw Reserve).

The non-compliance will have no material impacts on surrounding development.
The non-compliance does not have any physical impacts to the surrounding area. The building is
generally retaining an envelope which is similar to the most recently approved development.

Orderly and economic use of land.
The social benefits of providing a development that improves the private rooms available for housing

in the area should be given weight in the consideration of the variation request. Given the nature of
alterations and additions, strict compliance with the standard would result in a site that underproviding
housing supply, which is in conflict with the intended objectives of the R3 zone.

The proposal meets aims and objectives of key planning documents.
The proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard and meets the

objectives of the R3 Medium Density Residential zone (detailed in the accompanying Statement of
Environmental Effects). The proposed development also achieves the objects in Section 1.3 of the
EPA Act, specifically the proposal promotes the orderly and economic use and development of land
through the proposed works provide additional residential facilities that better meet the needs and
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significantly improve the living amenity opportunities of the residents (1.3(c)), and the proposed
development promotes good design and amenity of the built environment through a well-considered
design which is responsive to its setting and context (1.3(g)).

2.1S THE STANDARD A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD?

A development standard is defined in Section 1.4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 (“EPA Act") to mean:

"provisions of an environmental planning instrument or the regulations in relation to the carrying out of
development, being provisions by or under which requirements are specified or standards are fixed in
respect of any aspect of that development, including, but without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, requirements or standards in respect of:

a) the area, shape or frontage of any land, the dimensions of any land, buildings or works, or the
distance of any land, building or work from any specified point,

b) the proportion or percentage of the area of a site which a building or work may occupy,

¢) the character, location, siting, bulk, scale, shape, size, height, density, design or external
appearance of a building or work,

d) the cubic content or floor space of a building,

e) the intensity or density of the use of any land, building or work,

f) the provision of public access, open space, landscaped space, tree planting or other
treatment for the conservation, protection or enhancement of the environment,

g) the provision of facilities for the standing, movement, parking, servicing, manoeuvring, loading
or unloading of vehicles,

h) the volume, nature and type of traffic generated by the development,

i) road patterns,

j) drainage,

k) the carrying out of earthworks,

I) the effects of development on patterns of wind, sunlight, daylight or shadows,

m) the provision of services, facilities and amenities demanded by development,

n) the emission of pollution and means for its prevention or control or mitigation, and

o) such other matters as may be prescribed.”

The communal open space control falls under subsection (m); therefore, the control is a development
standard.

21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford | Clause 4.6 Written Variation Request — Communal Open Space 4|

Page 32



Randwick Local Planning Panel (Electronic) meeting 11 December 2025

3. CLAUSE 4.6 OF THE STANDARD INSTRUMENT AND RANDWICK LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL
PLAN 2012

The Standard Instrument SEPP contains its own variations clause (Clause 4.6) to allow the variation
of development standards. Clause 4.6 of the Standard Instrument is similar in tenor to the former
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1; however, the variations clause contains considerations
which are different to those in SEPP 1. The language of Clause 4.6(3)(a)(b) and case law suggests a
similar approach to SEPP 1 may be taken in part.

There is abundant judicial guidance on how variations under Clause 4.6 variations should be
assessed. Some of these cases are taken into consideration in this request for variation.

While it is not necessary to refer to case law, we do so as it has become customary in sustaining
requests under Clause 4.6.

4. THE ONUS ON THE APPLICANT

Under Clause 4.6(3)(a), it is the onus of the applicant to demonstrate: -

a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

In the case of Samadi v Council of the City of Sydney [2014] NSWLEC 1199.

Paragraph 27 of the judgement states: -

Clause 4.6 of SEPP 2013 imposes four preconditions on the Court in exercising the power to
grant consent to the proposed development. The first precondition (and not necessarily in the
order in cl 4.6) requires the Court to be satisfied that the proposed development will be
consistent with the objectives of the zone (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii)). The second precondition requires
the Court to be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent with the objectives
of the standard in question (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii)). The third precondition requires the Court to
consider a written request that demonstrates that compliance with the development standard
is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and with the Court finding
that the matters required to be demonstrated have been adequately addressed (cl 4.6(3)(a)
and cl 4.6(4)(a)(i)). The fourth precondition requires the Court to consider a written request
that demonstrates that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify

21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford | Clause 4.6 Written Variation Request — Communal Open Space 5|

Page 33

D75/25



G2/s.d

Randwick Local Planning Panel (Electronic) meeting 11 December 2025

contravening the development standard and with the Court finding that the matters required to
be demonstrated have been adequately addressed (cl 4.6(3)(b) and cl 4.6(4)(a)(i)).

Precondition 1 - Consistency with zone objectives
The NSW Department of Planning and Environment ‘Guide to Varying Development Standards’
was published in November 2023, with updated guidance and instruction regarding the
requirements of a Clause 4.6 written variation request.

The Guide advised that consistency with zone objectives is no longer a matter for consideration
within a Clause 4.6, as such an assessment is undertaken in accordance with Clause 4.15 of the
NSW Environmental Planning and Assessment Act (EP&A Act) 1979. The requirements of Clause
4.15 of the EP&A Act have been considered in the assessment of this DA within the Statement of
Environmental Effects (SEE) report prepared by Tuesday Projects, submitted alongside this DA.

Precondition 2 - Consistency with the objectives of the standard

There are no objectives relating specifically to the communal open space standard, however, any
underlying objective, in this case the principles of the Housing SEPP policy, would be considered
relevant in terms of enabling boarding house development. The principles of the policy stipulated in
clause 3 are:

(a) enabling the development of diverse housing types, including purpose-built rental housing,

(b) encouraging the development of housing that will meet the needs of more vulnerable members of
the community, including very low to moderate income households, seniors and people with a
disability,

(c) ensuring new housing development provides residents with a reasonable level of amenity,

(d) promoting the planning and delivery of housing in locations where it will make good use of
existing and planned infrastructure and services,

(e) minimising adverse climate and environmental impacts of new housing development,

(f) reinforcing the importance of designing housing in a way that reflects and enhances its locality,
(g) supporting short-term rental accommodation as a home-sharing activity and contributor to local
economies, while managing the social and environmental impacts from this use,

(h) mitigating the loss of existing affordable rental housing.

The proposed co-living development is considered to be consistent with these principles. The
proposed co-living housing will provide for greater housing diversity in a growing area, that will meet
the needs of households in need of less expensive housing as co-living rooms are often inherently
more affordable than renting a self-contained dwelling due to their generally smaller unit sizes,
inability to be owner occupied, and shared cooking and laundry facilities. No existing affordable
housing is being reduced, and the new proposal does not impact any adverse climate or
environmental impacts.

21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford | Clause 4.6 Written Variation Request — Communal Open Space 6|

Page 34



Randwick Local Planning Panel (Electronic) meeting 11 December 2025

For the above reasons, | am of the view that the variation requested and the resultant development is
consistent with the objectives of the development standard and an appropriate degree of flexibility is
warranted. Consequently, | conclude that strict compliance with the development standard is

unreasonable and unnecessary.

Precondition 3 - To consider a written request that demonstrates that compliance with the
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case

It is the onus of the Council to form an opinion of satisfaction that the written request demonstrates
that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances
of the case.

For the reasons detailed in this request, | am of the opinion that Council may form the necessary
opinion of satisfaction that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to support a variation.
By contrast, a compliant proposal would not allow the substantial upgrade in residential amenity in the
manner intended.

Further, given that the development satisfies the objectives of the zone and the development
standard, numerical compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of
the case.

Precondition 4 — To consider a written request that demonstrates that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard and with
the Court [or consent authority] finding that the matters required to be demonstrated have
been adequately addressed

According to recent caselaw, Council is required to be satisfied that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to support a variation to a development standard. Satisfaction as to sufficient
environmental planning grounds is a matter for the Council to determine and need not be site specific.
The term ‘environmental planning grounds’ is not defined and may be interpreted with wide scope.

For the reasons detailed throughout this report, it is considered there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to justify a variation to the communal open space development standard.

In the ‘Four2Five’ judgement (Four2Five Pty Ltd v Ashfield Council [2015] NSWLEC 90), Pearson C,
outlined in her judgement that a Clause 4.6 variation requires identification of grounds that are
particular to the circumstances to the proposed development. That is to say that simply meeting the
objectives of the development standard is insufficient justification of a Clause 4.6 variation.
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It should be noted that a Judge of the Court, and later the Court of Appeal, upheld the Four2Five
decision but expressly noted that the Commissioner’s decision on that point (that she was not
“satisfied” because something more specific to the site was required) was simply a discretionary
(subjective) opinion which was a matter for her alone to decide. It does not mean that Clause 4.6
variations can only ever be allowed where there is some special or particular feature of the site that
justifies the non-compliance. Whether there are “sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
contravening the development standard” is something that can be assessed on a case-by-case basis
and is for the consent authority to determine for itself.

The more recent appeal of Randwick City Council v Micaul Holdings Pty Ltd [2016] NSWLEC 7 is to
be considered. In this case the Council appealed against the original decision, raising very technical
legal arguments about whether each and every item of clause 4.6 of the SEPP had been meticulously
considered and complied with (both in terms of the applicant’s written document itself, and in the
Commissioner’s assessment of it). In February 2017, the Chief Judge of the Court dismissed the
appeal, finding no fault in the Commissioner's approval of the large variations to the height and FSR
controls.

While the judgment did not directly overturn the Four2Five v Ashfield decision an important issue
emerged. The Chief Judge noted that one of the consent authority's obligation is to be satisfied that
“the applicant's written request has adequately addressed ...that compliance with the development
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case ...and that there are
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard.” He held
that this means (emphasis added):

“the Commissioner did not have to be satisfied directly that compliance with each
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, but
only indirectly by being satisfied that the applicant's written request has adequately addressed
the matter in subclause (3)(a) that compliance with each development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary”.

However, in the judgement of RebelMH Neutral Bay Pty Limited v North Sydney Council [2019]
NSWCA 130, there was further clarification of the construction of Clause 4.6. The Court asserted
that:-

“... in order for a consent authority to be satisfied that an applicant’s written request has
“adequately addressed” the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3), the consent
authority needs to be satisfied that those matters have in fact been demonstrated. It is not
sufficient for the request merely to seek to demonstrate the matters in subcl (3) (which is the
process required by cl 4.6(3)), the request must in fact demonstrate the matters in subcl (3)
(which is the outcome required by cl 4.6(3) and (4)(a)(i))."
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This is consistent with a previous judgment in Baron Corporation Pty Limited v Council of the City of
Sydney [2019] NSWLEC 61, where on appeal of a commissioner’s decision, the Court affirmed at [78]
that “The request cannot ‘adequately’ address the matters required to be demonstrated by cl 4.6(3) if
it does not in fact demonstrate the matters”.

Accordingly, regarding the proposed variation to the communal open space requirements, it is
considered that this Clause 4.6 request has in fact demonstrated sufficient environmental planning
grounds for Council to be satisfied that the request is adequate and to allow appropriate flexibility.

There is also no requirement under Clause 4.6 or case law that a non-compliant development must
demonstrate a better planning outcome. (Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council (2018).
Refer also to Section 5 below.

Additionally, under (Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal Council (2018) at [24], the Chief Judge
stated that “The environmental planning grounds advanced in the written request must justify the
contravention of the development standard, not simply promote the benefits of carrying out the
development as a whole”. It is considered that this request is consistent with this aspect of the
judgment as it does not rely on promotion of the benefits of the development.

According to the relevant case law, there are other common ways in which an applicant might
demonstrate that compliance with a development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary are
summarised in Wehbe v Pittwater Council (2007).

The five tests under Wehbe are tabulated below. Only one of the tests needs to be satisfied.
Consideration of a variation is not limited to these tests — they are simply the most common ways
invoked in considering whether compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary.

Test Comments

1. The objectives of the development standard
are achieved notwithstanding non-compliance
with the standard.

The objectives of the development standard are
satisfied. Refer to discussion under Precondition
2

The objectives of the standard are concerned
with the achievement of amenity for future
residents. | conclude that the proposed
communal open space size standard is generally
appropriate as it results in a high amenity living
arrangement, however, in light of suitable
alternative off-site open space areas and the
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strong need for housing in this area, a variation
is suitable for the subject development.

The application demonstrates that objectives of
the standard are achieved through the qualitative
design outcomes rather than a strict numerical
approach.

2. The underlying objective or purpose is not
relevant to the development with the
consequence that compliance is unnecessary;

The objective of the development standard is
considered to be relevant to the development
however the objective is achieved and strict
compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary.

3. The underlying objective or purpose would be
defeated or thwarted if compliance was required
with the consequence that compliance is
unreasonable;

Not applicable — Compliance does not defeat
the underlying object of the standard
development; however, compliance would
prevent the approval of an otherwise supportable
development and prevent the site to better meet
the zoning objectives as discussed in part 4 of
this document.

4. The development standard has been virtually
abandoned or destroyed by the Council's own
actions in granting consents departing from the
standard and hence compliance with the
standard is unnecessary and unreasonable;

Not applicable — the development standards of
communal open space cover a wide area and
whilst they are not appropriate to this site, they
are appropriate to other sites elsewhere in the
locality which are less connected to alternative
open spaces.

The development standard has not been
abandoned.

5. The zoning of the particular land is
unreasonable or inappropriate so that a
development standard appropriate for that
zoning is also unreasonable and unnecessary as
it applies to the land and compliance with the
standard would be unreasonable or
unnecessary. That is, the particular parcel of land
should not have been included in the particular

zone.

The zoning of the land is appropriate for the
development standard.
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5. THE ONUS ON THE CONSENT AUTHORITY

Pursuant to Cl.4.6(4)(a), the Council must form the positive opinion of satisfaction that the applicant’s
written request has adequately addressed both of the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause
4.6(3)(a) and (b) and that the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development within the zone in
which the development is proposed to be carried out. (Initial Action Pty Ltd v Woollahra Municipal
Council (2018)).

In assisting the consent authority in forming its opinion of satisfaction as to the public interest test under
Cl.4.6(4)(a)(ii), | refer to the discussion concerning objectives for development within the zone in which
the development is proposed to be carried out. The objectives and comments are provided under
Precondition 2.

The resulting development continues to improve the amenity and diversity of housing for the residents
in a medium-density residential environment and the built form is compatible with established local
character and amenity.

We maintain that the variation to the communal open space requirements does not result in
development that is incompatible with the environmental character of the locality. The proposal
demonstrates harmony with the relevant zone objectives, the objectives of the standard and satisfies
the public interest test.

6. CONCLUSION

The purpose of the application is to apply for the change of use to co-living housing with alterations and
additions at 21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford. The nature of the proposal necessitates a variation to the
communal open space requirements. The proposal will be commensurate in bulk and siting to
surrounding development within the locality.

As development standards tend to be strictly numerical in nature, they fail to take into consideration the
nature of the development, any site constraints, or qualitative aspects of the development or of the
particular circumstances of the case. Clause 4.6 of the standard instrument SEPP allows such an
analysis to be carried out.

It has been demonstrated in this request that strict compliance with the minimum communal open space
requirements is both unreasonable and unnecessary and that there are sufficient environmental
planning grounds to allow Council to form the opinion of satisfaction that this written request has
adequately addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by CI.4.6(3)(a) and (b).
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Therefore, | request that council support the variation on the basis that this Clause 4.6 variation
demonstrates that strict compliance with the development standard is both unreasonable and
unnecessary and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify a variation to the
development standard.

Emma Rogerson
Specialist Town Planner
Master of Urbanism (Urban and Regional Planning) (USYD)
Bachelor of Architecture and Environments (USYD)
Planning Institute of Australia (MPIA)

Planning

Institute
Australia
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“Change of use to co-living housing with alterations and additions”

24 October 2025

Tuesday Projects | ABN 49577661195 | w: www.tuesdayprojects.com.au m: 0468 535 194 | e: emma@tuesdayprojects.com.au

Page 41

D75/25



G2/s.d

Randwick Local Planning Panel (Electronic) meeting 11 December 2025

1. BACKGROUND

This Clause 4.6 variation is a written request to vary a development standard to support a development
application for the change of use to co-living housing with alterations and additions at 21 Forsyth Street,
Kingsford. The proposal is in direct response to the growing housing needs of the Kingsford locality.
The design is commensurate in scale, bulk, site coverage, and materiality to the existing approved

dwelling and many of the other dwellings located in the immediate locality.

The proposed works include:

+ Change of use from dwelling house to 11 x room co-living housing;

« Partial demolition of internal and external walls of the main building and outbuilding;

e Construction of new internal and external walls within the main building and outbuilding to
create new rooms including 3 x new ensuite bathrooms; and the

* Retention of most of the existing structures on site.

The proposal is of a reasonable scale and provides a high quality and durable co-living housing
development which will assist to meet the high demand for spacious and functional housing in the
Kingsford locality. The development is commensurate in scale and character with other properties in
the streetscape, generally maintaining the existing approved building envelope. The variation results
in the substantial increase in amenity for the subject site without producing any adverse impacts on
the privacy, views, solar access and overall amenity of surrounding properties.

1.1 Clause 68(2)(c) of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021
Clause 68(2)(c) of the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 states that for co-living

housing containing more than 6 private rooms a total of at least 30m2 of communal living area plus at
least a further 2m2 for each private room in excess of 6 private rooms. The communal living area must
have minimum dimensions of 3m.

No communal living area is proposed.

1.2 Variation Summary Table

Component Requirement Proposal Variation %
Cl 68(2)(c) Communal | For 11  bedrooms, | Nil 100%
Living Area minimum 40sqm
21 Forsyth Street, Kingsford | Clause 4.6 Written Variation Request — Communal Living Area 2]
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Environmental Planning Grounds Relied Upon

The term ‘environmental planning grounds' is not defined and may be interpreted with wide scope as
has been the practice of the Land and Environment Court. The environmental planning grounds
supporting variation are outlined as follows.

The development represents a successfully functioning co-living building.

The proposed design features a functional and high quality development, with high levels of amenity
for residents and visitors. There is adequate living area within each of the private rooms. The
communal laundry and kitchen areas provide the site with areas for communal socialisation and
interaction.

Providing a communal living area in addition to the current private rooms would create adverse bulk

impacts
The addition of a 40sgqm communal living area would significantly increase bulk as viewed from the

streetscape, as the site is positioned on a corner which does not lend itself to concealing additional
bulk well.

Providing a communal living area within the existing bulk would adversely reduce housing capacity
By removing numerous private rooms to accommodate a communal living area, the co-living building

will not be able to maximise its contribution to housing supply in the locality. As acknowledged by the
Federal and State Governments through the National Housing Accord, there is a critical undersupply
of housing now.

The location of the site near high quality open space provides residents with areas for socialisation
and communal activities

The site is located within comfortable walking distance to open spaces (parks and reserves) and
commercial properties which can accommodate gatherings and socialisation. The lack of a dedicated
communal living area on site is therefore not to the detriment of residents as off-site alternatives exist.

The non-compliance will have no material impacts on surrounding development.
The non-compliance does not have any physical impacts to the surrounding area.

Orderly and economic use of land.
The social benefits of providing a development that improves the private rooms available for housing

in the area should be given weight in the consideration of the variation request. Given the nature of
alterations and additions, strict compliance with the standard would result in a site that underproviding
housing supply, which is in conflict with the intended objectives of the R3 zone.

The proposal meets aims and objectives of key planning documents.
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The proposed development meets the objectives of the development standard and meets the
objectives of the R3 Medium Density Residential zone (detailed in the accompanying Statement of
Environmental Effects). The proposed development also achieves the objects in Section 1.3 of the
EPA Act, specifically the proposal promotes the orderly and economic use and development of land
through the proposed works provide additional residential facilities that better meet the needs and
significantly improve the living amenity opportunities of the residents (1.3(c)), and the proposed
development promotes good design and amenity of the built environment through a well-considered
design which is responsive to its setting and context (1.3(g)).

2.1S THE STANDARD A DEVELOPMENT STANDARD?

A development standard is defined in Section 1.4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
1979 (“EPA Act’) to mean:

"provisions of an environmental planning instrument or the regulations in relation to the carrying out of
development, being provisions by or under which requirements are specified or standards are fixed in
respect of any aspect of that development, including, but without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, requirements or standards in respect of:

a) the area, shape or frontage of any land, the dimensions of any land, buildings or works, or the
distance of any land, building or work from any specified point,

b) the proportion or percentage of the area of a site which a building or work may occupy,

c) the character, location, siting, bulk, scale, shape, size, height, density, design or external
appearance of a building or work,

d) the cubic content or floor space of a building,

e) the intensity or density of the use of any land, building or work,

f) the provision of public access, open space, landscaped space, tree planting or other
treatment for the conservation, protection or enhancement of the environment,

g) the provision of facilities for the standing, movement, parking, servicing, manoeuvring, loading
or unloading of vehicles,

h) the volume, nature and type of traffic generated by the development,

i) road patterns,

j) drainage,

k) the carrying out of earthworks,

1) the effects of development on patterns of wind, sunlight, daylight or shadows,

m) the provision of services, facilities and amenities demanded by development,

n) the emission of pollution and means for its prevention or control or mitigation, and

0) such other matters as may be prescribed.”

The communal living area control falls under subsection (m); therefore, the control is a development
standard.
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3. CLAUSE 4.6 OF THE STANDARD INSTRUMENT AND RANDWICK LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL
PLAN 2012

The Standard Instrument SEPP contains its own variations clause (Clause 4.6) to allow the variation
of development standards. Clause 4.6 of the Standard Instrument is similar in tenor to the former
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 1; however, the variations clause contains considerations
which are different to those in SEPP 1. The language of Clause 4.6(3)(a)(b) and case law suggests a
similar approach to SEPP 1 may be taken in part.

There is abundant judicial guidance on how variations under Clause 4.6 variations should be
assessed. Some of these cases are taken into consideration in this request for variation.

While it is not necessary to refer to case law, we do so as it has become customary in sustaining
requests under Clause 4.6.

4. THE ONUS ON THE APPLICANT

Under Clause 4.6(3)(a), it is the onus of the applicant to demonstrate: -

a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the
circumstances of the case, and

b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the
development standard.

In the case of Samadi v Council of the City of Sydney [2014] NSWLEC 1199.

Paragraph 27 of the judgement states: -

Clause 4.6 of SEPP 2013 imposes four preconditions on the Court in exercising the power to
grant consent to the proposed development. The first precondition (and not necessarily in the
order in cl 4.6) requires the Court to be satisfied that the proposed development will be
consistent with the objectives of the zone (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii)). The second precondition requires
the Court to be satisfied that the proposed development will be consistent with the objectives
of the standard in question (cl 4.6(4)(a)(ii)). The third precondition requires the Court to
consider a written request that demonstrates that compliance with the development standard
is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case and with the Court finding
that the matters required to be demonstrated have been adequately addressed (cl 4.6(3)(a)
and cl 4.6(4)(a)(i)). The fourth precondition requires the Court to consider a written request
that demonstrates that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify
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